Volume II:  Section 1 ( DEIS Comments and Responses

Bay Bridge Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee/ABAG 11/19/1998
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Representing City and County Governments of the San Francisco Bay Area "
Y November 19, 1998  ABAG
Mara Melandry

SFOBB Environmental Manager
Caltrans District 4

P.O. Box 23660

Oakland, CA 94623-0660

RE: COMMENTS ON BAY BRIDGE DRAFT EIS

Dear Mara:

I am writing on behalf of the Bay Bridge Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee
to comment on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the San Francisco-
Oakland Bay Bridge East Span Seismic Safety Project. First are our general
comments, followed by our specific comments which are listed by section
number.

. Since the Bay Bridge pathway will be an essential link in the regional .
bicycle/pedestrian network, please expand the stated purpose of the EIS (i.e.,
seismic safety), to also include providing non-motorized transportation across
the Bay.

. Please evaluate the environmental impacts of not constructing the
bicycle/pedestrian pathway.

. Please evaluate the environmental and meteorological impacts on path-users,
of the various bridge alternatives studied (e.g., wind, temperature, rain and
fog).

. Please investigate the environmental effects (on both path-users and the
environment in general) of the expected noise levels on the bridge. This
investigation should, at a minimum, address concerns about hearing loss that
frequent path users might experience as well as other potential safety
concerns.

. Please investigate options for attenuating the noise experienced by pathway
users, such as providing alternative roadway surfaces and treatments,
intermittent physical barriers and other methods.

S.5.1 In addition to the membership listed, please note that the BBBPAC
included members of the disabled community and concerned individuals.

S.6 Tothe list of “Unresolved Issues,” please add the following outstanding
pathway design issues: (Please note that these were communicated to
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3.2.3

422

Caltrans following our August 29, 1998 meeting, but have not yet been
resolved to our satisfaction, per Caltrans’ October 23 response.)
Separation between faster, wheeled path-users and slower path-users.
(No methods should be rejected until the bridge architects and civil
engineers develop a separation technique that the Committee supports.)
Innovative, interesting and non-standard signage.

Suitable paving material for pathway.

Mitigation of expansion joints.

Railing height and design.

Headlight glare reduction for westbound nighttime path-users.

Lighting for nighttime path-users.

Access and egress from path to/from roadway.

Provision of belvederes, benches and drinking fountains.

Speed limits.

Roadway pavement treatment to reduce noise.

Intermediate sound barriers.

Although we wish it were true, Assembly Bill 2038 (Migden) does not
“extend the period for the toll surcharge in order to fund a
pedestrian/bicycle path on the SFOBB West Span.” Rather, it allows MTC
to fund a west span path within the restrictions set forth by Senate Bill 60
(or a future toll surcharge extension).

The third bullet under “Existing Facilities” should note that each AC Transit
bus will only be able to accommodate two bicycles each, once equipped
with a bicycle rack. Also note that some sources say that this pertains
only to new buses.

The fourth bullet under “Planned Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities” implies
that the muiti-use pathway (not bikeway) that we had understood was a
permit condition for the 1-80 widening project, is not assured. Please
clarify the stability of this project.

Under “Replacement Alternatives N-2, N-6 and S-4,” please note that the
single pathway configuration chosen by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission was the second choice of the Bay Bridge Bicycle/Pedestrian
Advisory Committee: our first choice was two paths, one on each side of
the new span, in order to best separate path users of different speeds.

Under “Access at Yerba Buena Island,” per AB 2038 (see section 2.4.1,
above) please provide the potential for a connection to a future west span
pathway.

Also, please delete the last sentence in this section which reads, “Should
the Navy or the CCSF desire that access (to YBI) be specifically directed,
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limited, or prohibited, Caltrans will work with these agencies to design
signage or barriers.” Instead, any discussions of limiting or prohibiting
pathway users on the island should include representatives of the Bay
Bridge Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee and representatives of
bicycle, pedestrian and disabled groups on both sides of the Bay. Access
to local roads on Yerba Buena Island is a critical piece of shore-to-shore
bicycle and pedestrian access.

4.2.2 Under “Access at Oakland Touchdown Area,” a Bay Trail connection to
the new east span is described as “likely.” Please explain why this critical
access to Oakland, Emeryville, Berkeley and points beyond is not
assured.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this important project.

Sincerely, -
// / /\7

/

Victoria Eisen, Chair
Bay Bridge Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee
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Bay Bridge Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee/ABAG Letter dated 11/19/1998

Comment 1

The project Purpose and Need Statement was drafted following FHWA Technical Advisory T 6640.8, "Guidance Material for the Preparation of Environmental Documents," and more fully developed with public input received at the MTC Bay Bridge Design Task Force and Engineering Design Advisory Panel meetings.  The Purpose and Need Statement was further refined through a collaborative process among federal agencies as outlined in the NEPA/404 Integration Memorandum of Understanding.  Consultations conducted among NEPA/404 signatory federal agencies and participating state and regional agencies included discussion of the potential for project alternatives to accommodate a bicycle/pedestrian path.  The resulting need statement reflects the need to provide a seismically safe vehicular crossing.  The project purpose recognizes the potential for replacement alternatives to include a bicycle/pedestrian path.  The NEPA/404 process included various alternative selection criteria, including a requirement that alternatives preclude a bicycle/pedestrian path.  See Section 2.1.1 — Development of Alternatives for more details.  MTC (acting as the Bay Area Toll Authority [BATA]) on June 24, 1998, approved BATA Resolution No. 10, which included extending the one dollar toll surcharge for 5.5 months to fund a bicycle/pedestrian path on a replacement bridge.
Comment 2

A bicycle/pedestrian path was not considered a stand-alone alternative in the DEIS.  For this reason, a “build” and “no-build” comparison was not conducted for the path.  The bicycle/pedestrian path was included in the description of the replacement alternatives as an amenity component of the structure per Senate Bill 60, which allows MTC to extend the toll surcharge to pay for amenities.

The EIS evaluates the potential environmental impacts of the No-Build and Retrofit Existing Structure Alternatives, neither of which includes a bicycle/pedestrian path.  Replacement alternatives evaluated in the EIS include a bicycle/pedestrian path based on requests from the Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee and other interested citizens and MTC’s commitment to fund the path.

Comment 3

An air quality analysis consistent with the Clean Air Act and its amendments was performed for the proposed bicycle path.  The analysis showed that there would be no violations of federal or state carbon monoxide standards.  No other studies are required.  See Section 4.4 — Air Quality for more details.

For all replacement alternatives, users of the bicycle/pedestrian path would be exposed to the elements to various degrees, depending on the time of day and season.  Wind speeds up to 130 kilometers per hour (80 miles per hour) have been measured in the Bay Area during heavy storms.  In the winter months, temperatures around 0o C (low 30so F) have been observed.  Extremely heavy precipitation can occur in relative short periods of time and fog has been known to shut down local airports for extended periods of time.  There are no practical means of eliminating path users’ exposure to meteorological and environmental conditions.  The No-Build and Retrofit Existing Structure Alternatives do not include a bicycle/pedestrian path; therefore, effects of weather on path users do not apply to these alternatives.
Comment 4

Noise levels for bicycle/pedestrian path users under the replacement alternatives are estimated by Caltrans to be 82-84 dBA Leq.  This noise level is typical of being in a busy restaurant or in the kitchen with a garbage disposal running and requires shouting to be heard at 1 meter (3.3 feet); most people would perceive the noise as being loud.  Two cyclists riding single-file would have difficulty communicating by shouting.  The U.S. Occupational Safety & Health Administration (OSHA) has established a health-based criteria of exposure for eight hours to noise levels of 90 dBA.  This level was selected to prevent hearing damage in most individuals who are subjected to the noise level for a 40-hour work week over ten years.  Because noise levels on the bridge would be lower than the OSHA standard and people would be subjected to it for a period much shorter than the eight-hour period assumed for the standard, exposure to typical noise levels on the bridge would not cause permanent hearing damage.

Other potential noise concerns regarding safety include the potential to be startled by short-duration loud noises.  In a relatively quiet environment where cyclists and pedestrians are not expecting loud traffic noise (such as a truck passing by), these noise levels could startle an individual, resulting in possible loss of balance or control of a bicycle.  Because bridge riders would experience steady elevated noise levels and trucks frequently passing by, this is not anticipated to be a substantial safety concern to bridge riders.

Comment 5

Based on the information presented in response to Comment 4 above, Caltrans does not propose noise attenuation measures for the bicycle/pedestrian path.
Comment 6

Table S-2 has been revised accordingly.

Comment 7

Since the DEIS was released in September 1998, several meetings have been held with BPAC to discuss the following design issues for the bicycle/pedestrian path on a replacement bridge:  

· Separation of users — The pavement on the path would be differentiated for bicyclists and pedestrians by different colors;

· Signage — Caltrans is still evaluating signage for the bicycle/pedestrian path as part of the overall sign program required for a replacement bridge;

· Paving material — Consistent with the BPAC's recommendation, the path would be paved with broom-finish concrete;

· Expansion joints — Expansion joints would be flush and covered with metal plates.  The plates would be recessed slightly into the deck and tapered to minimize the impact on both bicyclists and pedestrians;

· Rail height and design — The rail height adjacent to the bicycle/pedestrian path would be 1.4 meters (4.6 feet) to provide additional safety for pathway users, which is consistent with the American Association of Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) minimum standard;

· Headlight glare — There would be no special design features to offset the effects of headlight glare for westbound path users.  However, the path would be located 0.3 meter (1 foot) above the eastbound travel lanes, thereby raising the path user’s line of sight slightly above that of most vehicles’ headlights.  There is also a physical separation of 0.5 meter (1.5 feet) between the path and the bridge deck to accommodate the barrier and railing.  There would also be a 3-meter (10-foot) shoulder between the edge of the bridge deck and the nearest vehicle lane.  As such, cyclists would not be looking directly into vehicle headlights;
· Lighting — Lighting on the bicycle path would be integrated in the railings on both sides of the path with additional lighting at the belvederes; 
· Access and egress — The path would terminate on YBI at the foot of the eastbound on-ramp (please see Figure 2.10.1b in Appendix A).  In the final design phase for a replacement alternative, Caltrans would work with the Navy and/or the CCSF to design appropriate path connections to the local roadway network.  Should the Navy or the CCSF desire YBI access to be specifically directed, limited, or prohibited, Caltrans will work with these agencies to design signage or barriers.  In the Oakland Touchdown area, access to and from the path would be from the south side of the eastbound structure.  The path would connect to a bikeway adjacent to I-80 being provided by Caltrans under the requirements of BCDC Permit 11-93;
· Belvederes, benches, and drinking fountains — There would be five belvederes on the skyway with dimensions of 12 meters (39 feet) long by 1.2 meters (4 feet) deep.  There would be one or two belvederes on the main span with dimensions of 20 meters (66 feet) long by 1.2 meters (4 feet) deep.  The current design of the path does not include benches and drinking fountains.  These items would require additional funding from MTC;
· Speed limits — There would be no speed limits imposed on the path for an initial trial period, after which speed limits would be implemented if necessary;
· Pavement treatment — Caltrans is not including roadway surface treatment due to cost, frequent maintenance, and limited effectiveness; and
· Sound barriers — Noise barriers are not included because they would block views and require additional funds.
Comment 8

The incorrect sentence mentioned in the comment has been deleted.

Comment 9

AC Transit intends to outfit all buses in its fleet with bicycle racks, not just new buses.  The following sentence has been added to the discussion:

“Once equipped with a bike rack, each bus will be able to accommodate two bicycles at a time.”

Comment 10

The word “proposed” has been changed to “required”.

Comment 11

Comment noted.
Comment 12

The discussion in Section 4.2.2 — Non-motorized Traffic has been revised.  Caltrans and MTC are currently preparing a feasibility study about a possible bicycle/pedestrian path on the West Span, and a connection around YBI to a path on the East Span.  The East Span path would be able to accommodate connections to a possible path on the West Span.  
Comment 13

BPAC representatives will be informed of design solutions for integrating the bicycle/pedestrian path onto YBI and will be invited to comment on them.  The Navy, USCG, and CCSF have authority to limit access to YBI.  Concerns about limited user access on YBI need to be brought to their attention.  The BPAC should address these agencies about access on YBI.

Comment 14

The sentence has been revised to read:

“The Bay Trail would connect with the East Span structure from West Oakland along a bikeway adjacent to I-80 to be provided by Caltrans under the requirements of BCDC Permit 11-93.”
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